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bringing about the mental outlook necessary for the establishment of a welfarc State in the workers engaged in the Community Development work.
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ForeiGN FiLMs

1133. Choudhuri Muhammed Sha-
fiee : Will the Minister of Information and Broadcasting be pleased to state the number of foreign films imported and exhibited in India from Ist September, 1955 to the 31st March, 1956?

The Minister of Information and Broadcasting (Dr. Keskar) ;: Statistics regarding the number of films imported into India are not available. A statement of countrywide imports of exposed films on footage basis has been laid on the Table of the House by the Minister for Commerce and Industry in reply to part (a) of starred question No. 496 by Shri M. Islamuddin on the 21st March, 1956. During the period from 1st September,
1955 to 31st March. 1956, 1396 imported films were certified by the Central Board of Film Censors for public exhibition.

BHAKRA DaM AND NANGAL PoOwer
HousEes

1134, Shri D. C. Sharma: Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to state :

(a) the energy that is being released at present from the Bhakra Dam and Nangal Power Houses ; and
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*(b) the method of its distribution ?

The Minister of Planning and Irrigation and Power (Shri Nanda): (a)
No energy is at present generated from the Bhakra Power Housc as this is still to be constructed. The Ganguwal Power House is generating 48,000 K.W of electric energy.

(b) This energy is being distributed in the Punjab and Pepsu areas according to demand at various places. About 8,000 K.W. is being supplied to Delhi and about 7,000 K.W. for construction works at Bhakra Dam.

PETROLEUM

1135, Shrimati Ila Palchoudhury :
Will the Minister of Works, Housing and Supply be pleased to state the total output of petroleum in India during 19557

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Works, Housing and Supply (Shri P. S. Naskar): The hon.
Member will perhaps agree with me that it is not in the larger interest of the country to give wide publicity to such essential information.

ULHASNAGAR TOWNSHIP

1136, Shri Gidwani: Will the Minister of Rehabilitation be pleased to state :

(a) whether any industries have been started in Ulhasnagar Refugee Township to relieve unemployment among the displaced persons living there ; and

(b) if not, reasons for not doing so?

The Deputy Minister of Rehabilitation (Shri J. K. Bhonsle) : (a) No.

(b) Four schemes have been approv-
by the Government of India and are expected to start production in about a year’s time.

